
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI

DEPARTMENT OF DRINKING WATER AND SANITATION

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.3932

To BE ANSWERED ON 12.12.2019


SWACHH ICONIC PLACES


3932. ADV. ADOOR PRAKASH


Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government has included more iconic sites including Sabarimala temple in Kerala under Phase 3 of Swachh Iconic Places (SIP) project;

(b) If so, the details thereof;

(c) the details of the activities proposed in these iconic sites along with the plan proposed for the same;

(d) the details of the progress achieved in Phase 1 and Phase 2 of the project; and

(e) whether any plan has been prepared for Sabarimala under this project and if so, the details thereof ?


 ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI

                    (SHRI RATTAN LAL KATARIA)


(a) to (c) Yes, Sir. 10 sites have been included under Phase-III of Swachh Iconic Places (SIP) project under Swachh Bharat Mission (Grameen). Activities proposed in the plan to be undertaken in each of Phase-III sites are placed at Annexure-I

(d) The progress achieved, as reported by the concerned authorities, in Phase I and Phase II of Swachh Iconic Places Projects is placed at Annexure-II and Annexure-III respectively.

(e) No plan has been received for the Sabarimala Temple under Swachh Iconic Places project.


Annexure-I

Suggested Activities in the Plan of Swachh Iconic Places for Phase-III Sites

Sl No Iconic Site State/UT Progress

1 Sri Raghavendra

Swami Temple,

Kurnool

Andhra

Pradesh

1) Construction of toilets to achieve 100% sustainable ODF environment

2) Installation of dustbins, street dumping yard and availability of tractors for Solid resource management and cleanliness in temple town

3) Drainage and sewerage system with treatment

4) Water availability and access to drinking water

5)LED Solar lighting system for all streets installed by SRS Mutt

6) Improved vigilance for pilgrims security through installation of CCTV surveillance system in temple town

7) 5000 tree plantation, two public gardens and No Tobacco Zone

8) Construction of Bathing Ghats

9) New Hospital building with WASH facilities, fogging machine

2 Hazarduari

Palace,

Murshidabad

West Bengal Not received

3 Brahma Sarovar

Temple,

Kurukshetra

Haryana 1) Availability of hygiene water for bath and other important Hindu rituals

2) Cleanliness of Bathing Ghats

3) Development of Mela Area

4) Provision of Facilities to make the area visitors friendly

5) Promotional activities

4 Vidur Kuti

Temple, Bijnor

Uttar Pradesh 1) Water treatment plant

2) Road restoration of main road & connecting road

3) community toilet, Restoration of old community toilet


4) Drinking water ( water cooler with R.O system)

5) Beautification of park & plantation

,Submersible pump, Electrification, Temple painting work, Temple renovation,

6) New park development, land development ,

7) Tricycle for full waste collection campus building (ashram, temple, school, conference hall etc), Dustbins, Construction of drains and soak pits

8) Tools & accessories for SHGS / workers , Solid resource

Management

9) Banana   sapling 7 No each for 1

Family , Canna   sapling 7 No each

for 1 Family

10) Awareness programe expenses for people

5 Mana Village,

Chamoli

Uttarakhand 1) All Terrain Vehicle (ATV) including

O&M for 2 year

2) Solid and Liquid Waste Management

Plan

3) Installation of safe sanitation facilities

4) Solar Lighting , Meeting Hall, Museum and Library at Mana village , Promotion of local handicraft, Construction/Renovation of Snan Ghat , Foot bridge at Satopanth Marg

5) IEC Awareness Campaigns

6 Pangong Tso,

Leh

Ladakh 1)Segregation of waste and proper disposal

2)Mechanized Solid Waste management

3)Sterilization of Stray dogs

4) Sucker machine for Sewerage Waste Management & Drainage Networks

5) Traffic Management through digging trench parallel to the lake and foot bridge over the trench, develop designated parking spots, using yak for transport over short distance

6) develop designated econ-tourism sites

7) Extend home stay facilities

7 Shri Nagvasuki

Temple,

Allahabad

Uttar Pradesh 1) Repairing & Renovation of Shree

Nagvasuki Temple

2) Construction of Tourist Complex Campus, for Security purpose.

3) Construction of Retaining Wall &

Boundary Wall all around the Temple, Construction and repairing of stairs & Ghat.

4) Walking Pathway around the temple campus with barricading .

5) Drinking water with R.O.plant , Solar Plant of 20 k.w.

6) Stone pitching, Landscaping, Horticulture and Water fountain etc with comprehensive one year maintenance.

7) IEC Awareness Campaigns,

Sanitation Work

8 Ema Keithel,

Imphal

Manipur 1) Installation of Litter Bins, Garbage Bags, Signboards, Garbage Compactors, Reverse Vending Machine, Water ATMs,

2) Put up LED Bulbs, Floor Moppers, Water jets for cleaning sorrounding areas

3) Landscaping, Renovation of Toilets, Providing fans, Improvement of Drainage and footpath

4) Providing cold Storage, Create basement parking

5) Facelifting of surrounding areas

6) Emergency Health Care

7) Regular IEC activities on Sanitation

9 The Sabarimala

Temple ,

Pathanamthitta

Kerala Not received

 10 Kanva Ashram,

Pouri Garhwal

Uttarakhand 1) Installation of Signage, LED Display , and expand


Note: No Action Plan has been received from Hazarduari Palace, Murshidabad, West Bengal and The Sabarimala Temple, Pathanamthitta, Kerala.


sanitation activities

2) Parking/Lighting/Water supply/SHG empowerment in and around the Kanvasharam

3) Construction of Approach

Road/ATV

4) Guest house/Trekking route development with shelter

,Lighting ,Benches , Railing arrangement around the area


Annexure-II


Progress under Swachh Iconic Places for Phase-I Sites

Sl

No

Iconic Site State Progress

1 Meenakshi Temple,

Madurai

Tamil Nadu 1) Plastic ban in and around temple premises

2) Installation of Umbrella roof

3) 2.5 MLD modular STP for liquid waste management

4) 25 Swachh Police for monitoring

2 Tirumala Tirupathi

Devasthanams,

Tirupati

Andhra

Pradesh

1) LED lighting system for energy conservation

2)installation of RO water ATM, E-Toilet, Twin bins and Compactor bins, construction of Vertical garden, 2 MLD STP and sweeping machine and mobile clinic unit are also provided

3)24X7 cleaning around temple, new try cycle for collection is provided

4) Installation of umbrella roof, decoration of wall with paintings, heritage pathway from railway station to temple


5) Multilevel car parking, river front development and smart roads,

3 Kamakhya Devi

Shrine, Guwahati

Assam 1) The Holy ‘Saubhagya Kunda’ Pond, now installed with a filtration plant

2) Waiting Shed for Physically Challenged

People

3)Development of Children Recreation Area

4) Kitchen waste management and on site composting for solid waste management


5)Dusts and dirt free areas, routes to iconic places, sidewalk around the places and beautification are done quite well

4 Chatrapati Shivaji

Terminus

Maharashtra 1) Repair and restoration of facades, corridors and windows

2)Mechanized cleaning of passenger interface areas of CSMT deploying 25 machines, 24x 7 cleaning Total 263 manpower deployed,

3)Refuse collection system through litter bins

4) 150 Pairs of 80, liters capacity twin (Dry

& Wet waste) Bins are provided in CSMT station Premises and SIP complex for segregation of waste at source.

5) Removal of accumulated garbage for to 08 nos. of bins of 500 liters placed beyond the 500 M buffer Zone,

6) 16 Drinking water foundation and 07

Water vending Machines are provided at CSMT.

5 Shri Mata Vaishno

Devi Temple, Katra

Jammu and

Kashmir

1) Safe drinking water facilities - 55 Water

ATMs

2) Renovation of existing toilets, waterless urinals reduce water usage by 90%

3) Underground dustbins, centralized composting of bio degradable waste and 50 reverse vending machines

4) LED lighting of whole Track

5) Setting up of 10 Packaged STPs on Yatra

Track

6) All the 324 urinals pod at different toilet blocks on the track enroute Bhawan, complexes in Katra and Jammu have been converted into waterless, thus saving more than 3 Crores litres of water annually

7) A full-fledged pit composting project for scientific treatment of mule dung has been started on 12-10-2017 at village Tarakote


8) To cater to the liquid waste generated in Shrine area, a comprehensive network of STP’s is constructed at various locations

6 Golden Temple,

Amritsar

Punjab 1)Started heritage Walk around Golden

Temple

2)Revitalization of 14 major roads leading to GT

3)Mechanical Sweeping and litter picking machines

4) designing & providing Pet Bottle Crushing Machine/Reverse Vending

Machine at 10 Place around Golden Temple area along with O&M for 3 years, Restoration & Adaptive Reuse of Rambagh

Gate

5) Development of Public Plaza along the Southern edge of Ram Bagh Garden

6)Revitalization and Infrastructure Development at 40 Khoo, or 40 Wells and Colonial Period Power House at Amritsar

7 The Taj Mahal, Agra Uttar

Pradesh

1) Construction of public toilets at West and East Gate

2)Public awareness for segregation of waste

3)Beautification of East and West gate

8 Manikarnika Ghat,

Varanasi

Uttar

Pradesh

1)Sanctioning of SLWM plant

2)Sanctioning of façade lighting and maintenance

9 Shree Jagannath

Temple,  Puri

Odisha   1) Open Air Theater near slum dwelling,

adjacent to Municipality High School

2) Providing 11 nos. of Clean Water Post in Various places for pilgrims and devotees

3) Thematic Wall Painting in VIP road Puri containing theme based on Jagannath

Culture

4) Electric Sourced LED Light Inside for better illumination

10 Ajmer Sharif

Dargah, Ajmer

Rajasthan 1) Daily sanitation drive in and around of Dargah area

2)Infrastructure to revamp old complexes have started


Annexure-III

Progress under Swachh Iconic Places for Phase II Sites

Sl

No

Iconic Site State Progress

1 Gangotri Temple,

Gangotri

Uttarakhand 1)Strong awareness mechanism for visitors to ensure cleanliness, prevent littering, penalty 2)IEC and awareness on littering and maintaining public places 3)Infrastructure such as : Hydraulic Truck, Tow Truck installed

4) development of River front park

5)LED display of SIP and WASH messages, street lighting, thematic wall paintings under IEC campaign

2 Yamunotri

Temple,

Uttarkashi

Uttarakhand 1)Wireless Internet connectivity at Yamunotri Yatra route for monitoring and management of pilgrims

2)Safe drinking water, 15 community toilets are available in the temple and route

3)Cardiac Care Mobile Medical Unit

(CCMMU) at

Yamunotri

5)To sensitize the local people various IEC activities are being conducted periodically like garbage collection,

Distribution of garbage buckets and dustbins, jute Bags etc. Beside these Nukkad Nattak, hoarding /banners/ pamphlets to Tourists and local community.

3 Kalady,

Ernakulam

Kerala 1) Availability of safe drinking water

2)Bathing and toilet facilities

3)25 m3 biogas plant is installed in the main market to manage the biodgradable waste 4)Decentralized waste water treatment is done at the site

4 Somnath Temple, Gujarat 1) Water ATMs for safe drinking water Gir Somnath 2) 36 Bio-Toilets, 2 High end toilets, 6 Mobile

Toilets

3) 1 waste convertor machines and segregated

210 dustbins

4) Route to iconic site is ODF, Litter free, sidewalks maintained

5) CCTV cameras at all important locations

6) Transportation facilities for Divyang and Senior citizens from Railway to Temple 7)Establishment of 200 KV solar rooftop work, temple management provided 11 E rickshaw and 10 wheelchair facility.

5 Shree

Mahakaleshwar

Temple, Ujjain

Madhya

Pradesh

1) Availability of safe drinking water

2)Mobile urinals

3)Solid Waste Management (Kitchen Waste)

4)Housekeeping and Maintenance - sanitary fixtures, furnishings, equipments

5)Solar plants for illumination

6)25 unit mobile urinals are provided, mobile RO water plants is installed and water management system is also established 7)Outer periphery of the temple has been freed from all encroachers and restored its heritage look and feel.

6 Baidyanath

Temple, Deoghar

Jharkhand 1)Safe drinking water is available in & around iconic site

2)Community toilets, Urinals and bathrooms have been installed

3)On site composting facility is available Dustbins are used and garbage disposed off daily with cleaning of the spots

4)LED display system installation for the display of Garva Grih activities and others 5)Sidewalk plantation and drainage renovation 6)60 members’ team is involved in 24X 7 cleaning of temple premise.

7 Gommateshwara

Statue,

Shravanbelagola

Karnataka 1)Sewage Treatment Plants

2) Restoration of Kalyani


Note: Convent & Church of St. Francis of Assisi, Goa in Phase-II has not shared any document on progress under Swachh Iconic Places

***


3)Restoration of public toilets

8 Gaya Teerth,

Gaya

Bihar 1) On track to manage Swachhata during Pitrapaksh Mahasangam

9 Charminar Telangana 1) Construction of roads close to Charminar has been done

2) Infrastructure for mechanized sweeping and cleaning installed

